

No. 42514-9-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CASHMERE VALLEY BANK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendant-Respondent.

1992 FEB 23 PM 1:02
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature] DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Paula Casey)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

George C. Mastrodonato
WSBA No. 7483
Michael B. King,
WSBA No. 14405
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
Cashmere Valley Bank*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE | 2 |
| I. SUMMARY INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 6 |
| A. Overview of the Procedural Record Before the Trial Court..... | 6 |
| B. Cashmere Valley Bank’s Business..... | 7 |
| C. The Department of Revenue’s Audit of Cashmere Valley Bank..... | 7 |
| D. Cashmere Valley Bank Received Interest on Its Investments in the REMICs, and the Underlying Loans From Which This Interest Was Received Were Primarily Secured by First Mortgages and Trust Deeds on Nontransient Residential Properties..... | 8 |
| E. How a REMIC Is Created and Operates..... | 10 |
| F. Cashmere Valley Bank’s Refund Claim and the Procedural History of This Case..... | 14 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 16 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 17 |
| A. The Plain Meaning of RCW 82.04.4292, as Established by the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>HomeStreet v. Department of Revenue</i> , Compels the Conclusion That “Amounts Derived From Interest” Received on Investments in REMICs Are Deductible From the Measure of the B&O Tax. | 17 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 1. RCW 82.04.4292 Contains Five Elements, Each of Which Must Be Present Before “Amounts Derived From Interest” May Be Deducted..... | 18 |
| 2. Cashmere Valley Bank Satisfied Each and Every Element of RCW 82.04.4292; the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>HomeStreet v. Department of Revenue</i> Provides the Roadmap for the Resolution of This Case..... | 19 |
| B. The Department of Revenue’s Arguments Over the Requirements of the Interest Deduction Were Not Only Rejected in <i>HomeStreet</i> , but Were Rejected in the Prior <i>Security Pacific Bank</i> Decision, as Well. | 30 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| WASHINGTON CASES | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>American Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>Department of Revenue v. Security Pacific Bank of Washington, N.A.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 795, 38 P.3d 354 (2002)..... | 4, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 139 Wn. App. 827, 162 P.3d 458 (2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Puget Sound National Bank v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 123 Wn.2d 282, 868 P.2d 127 (1994)..... | 27 |
| <i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)..... | 28 |
| WASHINGTON STATUTES | |
| RCW 82.04.030 | 19 |
| RCW 82.04.4292 | <i>passim</i> |
| RCW 82.32.410 | 31 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 8 WTD 241, 245 (1989) | 31 |
| 1970 c 101 1 st ex. sess. § 2 | 16 |
| 2010 1 st sp.s. c 23 §§ 301, 1709..... | 1 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| Kelman, A., <i>Mortgage-backed Securities & Collateralized Mortgage Obligations: Prudent CRA INVESTMENT Opportunities</i> (March 2002)..... | 13, 25, 34 |
| <i>Mortgage-Backed Securities</i> (Feb. 2009) (http://www. pimco.com/Pages/MortgageBackedSecurities.aspx)..... | 13, 25 |
